

## IMPORTANT INFORMATION

BR200108

F E B R U A R Y 20, 2001

1

## To All Hoosier Healthwise PrimeStep/PCCM Primary Medical Providers:

Note: As of December 2000, certification code letters look different. The new style has certification code information printed on the inside of one sheet that is folded and pressure-sealed with address information on the outside.

To improve distribution during high volume mailing periods, all quarterly certification code letters are generated earlier and should arrive three weeks before each new quarter begins. Certification code letters for the second quarter of 2001will be mailed on March 6, 2001.

Certification code letters are always mailed to the service location where the primary medical provider (PMP) is enrolled. PMPs associated with a group receive certification code letters at the address on file for their PMP group service location. PMPs in individual practices receive certification code letters at the address on file for their PMP individual service location. Please direct any questions to the EDS Customer Assistance Unit at (317) 655-3240 in the Indianapolis local area or 1-800-577-1278.

## To All Indiana Health Coverage Programs Providers:

• HCFA and UB92 crossover forms have been updated to include changes recommended by the provider community, and Version 2 is now available on the IHCP Web site at www.indianamedicaid.com. These forms can be downloaded free of charge for electronic use or printing. The previous version is accepted by EDS, but providers are encouraged to use the new version as soon as possible. The mandatory date for use of these forms has been extended to July 2, 2001. These forms should only be utilized for claims that do not automatically crossover to the IHCP. Please direct other questions to the EDS Customer Assistance Unit at (317) 655-3240 in the Indianapolis local area or 1-800-577-1278.

## To All Indiana Health Coverage Programs Nursing Facilities and Large and Small Intermediate Care Providers for the Mentally Retarded (ICFs/MR):

• Long-term care claims for dates of service on or after February 1, 2001, will deny when the number of accommodation units known as revenue codes 1xx, 183, or 185 exceeds the number of *from* and *through* days covered at the header of form locator 6 on the UB-92 claim. Claims will deny with explanation of benefit (EOB) code 4219 – Units Billed Exceed Days Covered. Please verify and resubmit.

At the request of the Office of Medicaid Policy and Planning (OMPP), EDS has initiated edit 4219. Monthly claims monitoring indicated frequent instances of billing for a higher

EDS

P. O. Box 7263

number of accommodation days than *from* and *through* days on long-term care claims. Prior to the activation of edit 4219, EDS adjusted claims to correctly reflect the number of units billed. Edit 4219 will enable the provider to identify claims that may reflect data entry errors; enabling the provider to analyze the quality and accuracy of claim submission to EDS.

In summary, any long-term care claim billed for dates of service on or after February 1, 2001, will deny when the number of accommodation units known as revenue codes 1xx, 183, or 185 exceeds the number of *from* and *through* days covered at the header of form locator 6 on the UB-92 claim. The remittance advice will list EOB *4219 - Units Billed Exceed Days Covered. Please verify and re-submit.* After this denial is received, the provider should correct the number of accommodation units and *re-submit* the claim. Please direct any questions to the EDS Customer Assistance Unit at (317) 655-3240 in the Indianapolis local area or 1-800-577-1278.